- (c) The policy must contain a provision that the plan will not be canceled or nonrenewed on the grounds of the deterioration of health of the insured;
- (d) Before the policy is sold or issued, an offer of both categories of Medicare supplement insurance has been made to the individual, together with an explanation of both coverages; and
- (e) An outline of coverage as provided in section 62A.39 must be delivered at the time of application and prior to payment of any premium.

Presented to the governor April 29, 1991

Signed by the governor May 1, 1991, 11:43 a.m.

### CHAPTER 44-H.F.No. 331

An act relating to education; permitting education districts, districts operating under joint powers agreements, and joint vocational technical boards to conduct meetings via interactive television; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 122.92, subdivision 1; 136C.61, subdivision 7; and 471.59, subdivision 2.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 122.92, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. SCHOOL DISTRICT REPRESENTATION. The education district board shall be composed of at least one representative appointed by the school board of each member district. Each representative must be a member of the appointing school board. Each representative shall serve at the pleasure of the appointing school board and may be recalled by a majority vote of the appointing school board. Each representative shall serve for the term that is specified in the agreement. The board shall select its officers from among its members and shall determine the terms of the officers. The board shall adopt bylaws for the conduct of its business. The board may conduct public meetings via interactive television if the board complies with section 471.705 in each location where board members are present.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 136C.61, subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. **MEETINGS.** Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the joint board may hold meetings at any location convenient to the member districts and the public, whether or not that meeting site is located within the boundaries of a member district. The joint board may also conduct meetings via interactive television if the board complies with section 471.705 in each location where board members are present. The joint board shall establish and maintain a

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

schedule of the time and place of its meetings and shall give notice of regular and special meetings in the same manner as required for other public bodies.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 471.59, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. AGREEMENT TO STATE PURPOSE. Such agreement shall state the purpose of the agreement or the power to be exercised and it shall provide for the method by which the purpose sought shall be accomplished or the manner in which the power shall be exercised. When the agreement provides for use of a joint board, the board shall be representative of the parties to the agreement. A joint board that is formed for educational purposes may conduct public meetings via interactive television if the board complies with section 471.705 in each location where board members are present. Irrespective of the number, composition, terms, or qualifications of its members, such board is deemed to comply with statutory or charter provisions for a board for the exercise by any one of the parties of the power which is the subject of the agreement.

### Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 29, 1991

Signed by the governor May 2, 1991, 4:25 p.m.

## CHAPTER 45-H.F.No. 73

An act relating to education; changing requirements for transfers within the maximum effort school loan fund; eliminating the deduction for one year's interest payments from the proceeds of state bonds for maximum effort school loans; validating construction contracts entered into by independent school district No. 484, Pierz; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 124.39, subdivisions 3 and 5; 124.40, subdivision 1; 124.46, subdivision 3; and 124.477.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 124.39, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. There shall be a capital loan account, out of which loans under section 124.431 shall be made. There shall be transferred to it from the debt service loan account on October November 1 of each year all moneys therein in excess of those required for debt service loans then agreed to be made. There shall be transferred from it to the debt service loan account on July 1 of each year all moneys therein in excess of those required for capital loans theretofore agreed to be made.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.